

i»SECTION IV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6837-6851, 7343-7347 OF 2009

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1348-1352, 1365-1368, 1361-1364, 2561-2566, 1352-1360, 1391-1395, 1384-1388, 6037, 9867 AND 9808 OF 2010

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1907-1915, 910-982, 993-1005 AND 1013 OF 2011

AND

I.A. NOS. 10-24 OF 2013 IN C.A. NOS. 6837-6851 OF 2009

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

Roop Chand & Anr. etc. etc.

...Appellants

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. etc. etc.

...Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6837-6851 OF 2009

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 29.09.2009 .

There are common Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in C.A. Nos. 6837-6851 of 2009 and Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 in C.A. No. 6851 of 2009. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in C.A. Nos. 6837-6851 of 2009 and Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 in C.A. No. 6851 of 2009 have been served with Notice but have chosen not to enter appearance.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants as well as Counsel for the Respondent No. 1 have filed Statement of Case on 11.11.2011 and 21.12.2012 respectively.

It is further submitted that Mr. Shreepal Singh, Counsel for the Appellants has on 19.07.2013 filed application for permission to file additional documents. The same has been registered as I.A. Nos. 10-24 of 2013 and included in the appeals Paper Books.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7343-7347 OF 2009

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 30.10.2009.

2/-

..2..

There are three Respondents in this Appeals. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have been served with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal but have chosen not to enter appearance.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1348-1352 OF 2010

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 05.01.2010 .

There are three Respondents in C.A. Nos.1348, 1349, 1351 and 1352 of 2010 and four Respondents in C.A. No. 1350 of 2010. Common Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. Common Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have been served with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal but have chosen not to enter appearance.

It is submitted that the High Court vide its letter dated 29.07.2010 has intimated that Respondent No. 4 namely Om Prakash in C.A. No. 1350 of 2010 has expired. The counsel for the Appellant, Mr. A.K. Adsure by this Registry's letter dated 26.11.2010 and subsequent reminder 13.07.2011, 09.01.2012 and 01.05.2013 was requested to take steps to file application for substitution in respect of the said respondent but needful has not been done by him so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has on 13.06.2011 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and the same is

included in the Paper Books.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1357-1360, 1361-1364, 1365-1368, 1384-1388, 1391-1395 AND 2561-2560 OF 2010

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 04.01.2010.

There are three common Respondents in these appeals. Common Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. Common Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have been served with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal but have chosen not to enter appearance.

It is submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 1361-1364 and 1365-1368 of 2010. The same is included in the Paper Books.

..3/-

..3..

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6037 OF 2010

The instant appeal is by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 14.07.2010.

There are six Respondents in this Appeal. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented by Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1, 5 and 6 have been served with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal but have chosen not to enter appearance.

It is submitted that Statement of Case has been filed by the Counsel for the Appellant on 20.11.2012 and Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 has on 15.01.2013 filed Statement of Case which is barred by 37 days in terms of Chamber Judge Order dated 09.10.2012.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9807 AND 9808 OF 2010

The instants appeal are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 16.11.2010.

There are three Respondents in C.A. No. 9807 and four Respondents in C.A. No. 9808/2010. Common Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have been served with Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal but have chosen not to enter appearance.

It is submitted that the High Court vide its letter dated 26.12.2011 has intimated that Respondent No. 4 viz Karan Singh in C.A. No. 9808/2010 has expired. The counsel for the Appellant, Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy by this Registry's letter dated 06.02.2012 and subsequent reminder 26.03.2012, 26.04.2013 was requested to take steps to file application for substitution in respect of the said respondent but needful has not been done by him so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1907-1915 OF 2011

The instants appeal are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 11.02.2011.

There are three common Respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. Respondent No. 3 has been served with Notice at SLP stage but has chosen not to enter appearance.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has on 04.03.2013 filed Statement of Case but Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has not filed Statement of Case till date.

..4/-

..4..

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 910-982, 993-1005 AND 1013 OF 2011

The instants appeal are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 21.01.2011.

SERVICE POSITION IS AS UNDER:

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 910-982 OF 2011

There are three Common contesting Respondents in all the Civil Appeals. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. M. L. Sharma, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has been served at SLP Stage but has chosen not to enter appearance. Proforma Respondents Nos. 4 in C.A. Nos. 933, 940 of 2011, Proforma Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 in CA 963 of 2011, Proforma Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 in C.A. No. 965 of 2011, Proforma Respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 971 of 2011, Proforma Respondent Nos. 4 to 8

in C.A. Nos. 974 and 975 of 2011, Proforma Respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 981 of 2011 have been deleted from the array of the parties at the risk of the petitioner vide Court's Order dated 5.04.2010. Service is complete.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has filed Statement of Case but Counsel for the Respondent No. 3 has not filed Statement of Case till date.  
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 993-1005 OF 2011

There are three Common Contesting Respondents in all the Civil Appeals. Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate and Respondent No. 3 is represented through Ms. Monika Gosain, Advocate. Proforma Respondents Nos. 4(a) to 4(d) in C.A. No. 996 of 2011, Proforma Respondent Nos. 4 to 7 in C.A. No. 1001 of 2011, Proforma Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 in C.A. No. 1003 of 2011, Proforma Respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 1005 of 2011 have been deleted from the array of the parties vide Order dated 15.03.2010.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has filed Statement of Case but Counsels for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have not filed Statement of Case till date. Service is complete.  
C.A. NO. 1013 OF 2011

There are three Contesting Respondents in C.A. No. 1013 of 2011.

.5/-

..5..

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 are represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate and Respondent No. 3 is represented through Dr. Monika Gosain, Advocate.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants as well as Counsel for the Respondents have not filed Statement of Case till date. Service is complete.

Original Records in all the appeals above-mentioned have been received from the High Court and are available in this Registry for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS..6929, 6930 AND 6931 OF2013

The instant appeals are by Special Leave granted by this Court's Order dated 16.8.2013.

It is submitted that service of notice is complete on all the respondents at SLP stage and Original Record are yet to be requisitioned from the High Court.

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 31st day of August, 2013.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Shreepal Singh, Advocate
2. Ms. S. Janani, Advocate
3. Mr. A.K. Adsure
4. Mr. Lalitha Kaushik, Advocate
5. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate
6. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate
7. Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Advocate
8. Dr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate
9. Dr. D.K. Sharma, Advocate
10. Mr. Ravindra Bana, Advocate
11. Mr. M.L. Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

suantak/c-3.